



2026:CGHC:21827-DB



NAFR

NATIONAL LOK ADALAT

Dated 9th May, 2026

CHHATTISGARH HIGH COURT CAMPUS-BILASPUR

WA No. 276 of 2016

Rajaram Sahu S/o Late Sudharam Sahu, Aged About 49 Years R/o Village Mudpar, Post Khisora, P.S. Nawagarh, Tahsil Nawagarh, District Janjgir Champa, Chhattisgarh, Chhattisgarh

... Appellant(s)

versus

1 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through Secretary, Water Resources Department, Mahanadi Bhawan, Naya Mantralaya, Naya Raipur, P.S. Mandir Hasaud, Raipur, Chhattisgarh, Chhattisgarh

2 - The Executive Engineer, Hasdev Canal Water Management Division, Janjgir, P.S. Janjgir, District Janjgir Champa, Chhattisgarh, District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

3 - The Presiding Officer, Labour Court, Janjgir Champa, P.S. Janjgir, District Janjgir Champa, Chhattisgarh, District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

...Respondent(s)

(Cause title taken from the CIS)

For Petitioner	:	Shri KPS Gandhi, Advocate along with the Appellant in person
For State	:	Shri Akhilesh Kumar, GA along with Shri Shashank Singh, Executive Engineer, Hasdeo Canal Water management Division, Janjgir-Champa

Order

(Passed on 9th May, 2026)

1. Present writ appeal has been filed by the appellant against the order dated 07.04.2026 passed by the learned Single Judge in WPL-92 of 2013, whereby the appellant was granted monetary compensation of Rs.25,000/- for each completed calendar year of service as daily wager,



instead of his reinstatement. The said order is again challenged by him in the present writ appeal.

2. The appellant, appearing in person as well as the learned State counsel would submit that during the pendency of present appeal, appellant has been reinstated in his post, and his services have been regularized. Therefore, the appellant does not want to present this appeal any further.

3. In view of the fact that the grievance of the appellant has been redressed, present writ appeal stands disposed of.

Sd/-
(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
Judge-Lok Adalat
Bilaspur

Sd/-
(Vaibhav Shukla)
Member-Lok Adalat
Bilaspur